

No. 22-3573

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

MARK CHANGIZI, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio
Case No. 2:22-cv-01776

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE FOUNDATION FOR MORAL
LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS AND
REVERSAL**

Talmadge Butts
Counsel of Record
Katrinnah Harding
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
talmadge@morallaw.org

December 5th, A.D. 2022

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Amici make the following disclosures under 6th Cir. R. 26.1:

1. Is any Amicus a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation?

No. Each Amicus is a natural person, and as such has no parent company and has not issued stock.

2. Is there a public corporation, not a party to the appeal or an Amicus, that has a financial interest in the outcome?

None known.

/s/ Talmadge Butts

Talmadge Butts
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
talmadge@morallaw.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Meaning of Free Speech at the Founding Was Based on Criticizing Government Action to Prevent Tyranny	3
a. Common Law Origin of Free Speech and “Prior Restraint”	4
b. The First Amendment’s Free Speech Clause	6
II. The Repudiation of the Sedition Act of 1798 is Necessary to Applying the Free Speech Clause as Intended by the Founders	7
III. The Supreme Court’s Application of the Free Speech Clause and Prior Restraint Rule	9
IV. Appellees’ Actions Are Unconstitutional Prior Restraints Under the Original Intent of the Free Speech Clause.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	14
CERTIFICATE REGARDING SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	9-11
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	11

Statutes

Sedition Act, ch. 74, 1 Stat. 596 (1798).....	7-9
---	-----

Constitutions

Massachusetts Const. art. XVI (1780).....	6
New Hampshire Const., Part I, art. XXII (1783).....	6
U.S. Const. amend. I	3
U.S. Const., art. I	4

Other Authorities

Articles of Confederation, art. V (1781).....	4
<i>English Bill of Rights (Dec. 16, 1689), reprinted in 2 The Founders’ Constitution</i>	4
<i>The Federalist No. 84 (Alexander Hamilton) (George W. Carey & James McClellan eds. 2002)</i>	6
James Madison, <i>The Virginia Report of 1799-1800, Touching the Alien and Sedition Laws, reprinted in 5 The Founder’s Constitution</i>	8
Jean DeLolme, <i>The Constitution of England (John MacGregor ed. 1853) (1775)</i>	5
John Marshall, <i>Report of the Minority on the Virginia Resolutions, J. House of Delegates (Va) (Jan. 22, 1799), reprinted in 5 The Founder’s Constitution 136-38 (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987)</i>	7

Michael I. Meyerson, *The Neglected History of The Prior Restraint Doctrine: Rediscovering The Link Between The First Amendment And The Separation of Powers*, 34 IND. L. REV. 295 (2001)4-5, 8-9

Report on the Virginia Resolutions, Madison’s Works (vol. iv)..... 10-11

The Virginia Resolutions (Dec. 21, 1798), reprinted in 5 *The Founder’s Constitution*.....8

William Blackstone, *Commentaries* (1979)5
